UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USABILITY STUDY ON SISTEM PENGURUSAN
KOMPUTER BERSEPADU (SPKB)
FOR
ROYAL MALAYSIAN AIR FORCE (RMAF)

NURUL AIN BINTI HASSIM

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ABSTRACT

One of the most vital characteristic of a system is its ability to access the ease of use
of the system. However, most of the software developers only focus on developing
the system but not concern about the usability of the system. In reality, the usability
of the system is an important aspect of system development. Poor usability will
effects the utility of the system and will wasted the user’s time, causes worry and
frustration and discourages further to use the system. Therefore, Integrated Computer
Management System (SPKB - Sistem Pengurusan Komputer Bersepadu) is one of the
Information and Communication Technology (ICT) project based on integrated
logistics support concept (ILS) for asset management that developed for Royal
Malaysian Air Force to support their supply chain management. This study is
conducted to identify the usability factors that might affect on SPKB system routine.
Using Nielsen Jakob Model of usability, the questionnaire is designed to evaluate the
SPKB system. The questionnaire is based on five usability factors; efficiency,
learnability, memorability, errors and satisfaction. The interview is conducted after
analyzing the result from the questionnaire to identify and overcome the problem to
enhance the SPKB system. Finally findings are presented to know the level of
usability on SPKB system.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah S.W.T. for giving an opportunity in undertaking and
completing this piece of work. The hard work and pains of researching this study

bear the fruits of in-depth and invaluable knowledge, indeed.

This study would not have been possible without the guidance and support of many
people. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation
to my passionate supervisor, Pn Fauziah Redzuan, for her precious time, invaluable
guidance, comments, support and encouragement. Her guidance through the
development of this research paper had portrayed her patience in enriching me with
the research skills that can be use in the near future. I highly appreciate in her
concern in the detail and content of the report. Thank you for patiently responding to

my enquiries and reinforcing my views.

I would like to thank all of my family members, especially my parents; Ayah and
Mak, Along, Iwan and my lovely ipan, eka and mya for the encouragement and
moral support. Thanks you for being the best family. Without their support, this
research could not have been finished. For my Azri Haziq, thank you for being with

me during my hardest time.

Finally, I would like to give special thanks to all RMAF personnel that help me a lot
in finishing this study. Without their contribution, support and opinions I could not

able to complete it.

iv



TABLES OF CONTENTS

TITLE

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Overview

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Describe Possible Solution
1.5  Research Question

1.6  Research Objective

1.7  Significance of the Research
1.8 Scope of the Research

1.9  Research Design

1.10  Disposition of the Thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Definition of Terms
2.2 Defining Usability
2.2.1 IS0 9241-11
2.2.2 1SO9126
2.2.3 Nielsen’s Approach

Page

ii
iii

iv

O O 0 00 0o N e e

ot
[ <>

12
12
13
13
13
14



23

24
2.5

2.2.4 Shackel’s Approach
Evaluation Techniques
2.3.1 Heuristic Evaluation
2.3.2 Software Guidelines
2.3.3 Cognitive Walkthrough
2.3.4 Usability Testing
2.3.4.1 The Importance of Usability Testing
2.3.4.2 Testing Models
2.3.4.3 Phases in Usability Testing
2.3.4.4 Objective Measures
2.3.4.5 Subjective Measures
Advantages and Disadvantages Evaluation Techniques

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
32
33

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Research Methodology

Usability Objective Formulation

Test Plan Preparation

3.3.1 Ethical Consideration

3.3.2 Population and Sampling Design

3.3.3 Variables Identification

3.3.4 Instruments and Data Collection
3.3.4.1 Questionnaire
3.3.4.2 Interview

3.3.5 System

Usability Measurement

3.4.1 Scale of Score and Benchmarking

3.4.2 Correlation Classification

Data Analysis Methodology

3.5.1 Alpha Level

Documentation

vi

15
16
17
20
20
21
22
24
27
30
30
32
33

34
34
36
36
37
37
38
39
40
42
43
43
43
44
45
47
47



