## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# USABILITY STUDY ON SISTEM PENGURUSAN KOMPUTER BERSEPADU (SPKB) FOR ROYAL MALAYSIAN AIR FORCE (RMAF)

## NURUL AIN BINTI HASSIM

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

July 2013

#### ABSTRACT

One of the most vital characteristic of a system is its ability to access the ease of use of the system. However, most of the software developers only focus on developing the system but not concern about the usability of the system. In reality, the usability of the system is an important aspect of system development. Poor usability will effects the utility of the system and will wasted the user's time, causes worry and frustration and discourages further to use the system. Therefore, Integrated Computer Management System (SPKB - Sistem Pengurusan Komputer Bersepadu) is one of the Information and Communication Technology (ICT) project based on integrated logistics support concept (ILS) for asset management that developed for Royal Malaysian Air Force to support their supply chain management. This study is conducted to identify the usability factors that might affect on SPKB system routine. Using Nielsen Jakob Model of usability, the questionnaire is designed to evaluate the SPKB system. The questionnaire is based on five usability factors; efficiency, learnability, memorability, errors and satisfaction. The interview is conducted after analyzing the result from the questionnaire to identify and overcome the problem to enhance the SPKB system. Finally findings are presented to know the level of usability on SPKB system.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah S.W.T. for giving an opportunity in undertaking and completing this piece of work. The hard work and pains of researching this study bear the fruits of in-depth and invaluable knowledge, indeed.

This study would not have been possible without the guidance and support of many people. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to my passionate supervisor, Pn Fauziah Redzuan, for her precious time, invaluable guidance, comments, support and encouragement. Her guidance through the development of this research paper had portrayed her patience in enriching me with the research skills that can be use in the near future. I highly appreciate in her concern in the detail and content of the report. Thank you for patiently responding to my enquiries and reinforcing my views.

I would like to thank all of my family members, especially my parents; Ayah and Mak, Along, Iwan and my lovely ipan, eka and mya for the encouragement and moral support. Thanks you for being the best family. Without their support, this research could not have been finished. For my Azri Haziq, thank you for being with me during my hardest time.

Finally, I would like to give special thanks to all RMAF personnel that help me a lot in finishing this study. Without their contribution, support and opinions I could not able to complete it.

### **TABLES OF CONTENTS**

		Page	
TITLE			
STUDENT'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABLES OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FIGURES			
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Overview	1	
1.2	Research Background	2	
1.3	Problem Statement	4	
1.4	Describe Possible Solution	8	
1.5	Research Question	8	
1.6	Research Objective	8	
1.7	Significance of the Research	9	
1.8	Scope of the Research	9	
1.9	Research Design	10	
1.10	Disposition of the Thesis	11	

### CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction			
2.1	Definition of Terms			12
2.2	Defining Usability			13
	2.2.1	ISO 9241-11		13
	2.2.2	ISO 9126		13
	2.2.3	Nielsen's Approach		14

	2.2.4	Shackel's Approach	15
2.3	Evaluation Techniques		
	2.3.1	Heuristic Evaluation	17
	2.3.2	Software Guidelines	20
	2.3.3	Cognitive Walkthrough	20
	2.3.4	Usability Testing	21
		2.3.4.1 The Importance of Usability Testing	22
		2.3.4.2 Testing Models	24
		2.3.4.3 Phases in Usability Testing	27
		2.3.4.4 Objective Measures	30
		2.3.4.5 Subjective Measures	30
2.4	Advar	ntages and Disadvantages Evaluation Techniques	32
2.5	Summary		33

### CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introd	34			
3.1	Resear	34			
3.2	Usabil	Usability Objective Formulation			
3.3	Test Plan Preparation		36		
	3.3.1	Ethical Consideration	37		
	3.3.2	Population and Sampling Design	37		
	3.3.3	Variables Identification	38		
	3.3.4	Instruments and Data Collection	39		
		3.3.4.1 Questionnaire	40		
		3.3.4.2 Interview	42		
	3.3.5	System	43		
3.4	Usability Measurement		43		
	3.4.1	Scale of Score and Benchmarking	43		
	3.4.2	Correlation Classification	44		
3.5	Data Analysis Methodology		45		
	3.5.1	Alpha Level	47		
3.6	Documentation				